
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

TUESDAY, 8TH MAY, 2018

-  A M E N D E D    A G E N D A -

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 3 SPILMAN STREET, 
CARMARTHEN AT 2.00 P.M. ON MONDAY, 14TH MAY, 2018 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON 
THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224470
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3 
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Liam Bowen
2. Councillor Kim Broom
3. Councillor Betsan Jones
4. Councillor Jean Lewis
5. Councillor Darren Price [Chair]
6. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone
7 Councillor Dorian Williams

LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Dot Jones
2. Councillor Gary Jones
3. Councillor Shahana Najmi
4 Councillor Bill Thomas

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies
2. Councillor Edward Thomas [Vice-Chair]

UNAFFLIATED 1 MEMBER

1. Councillor John Jenkins
NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2)

1. Mrs V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative 
2. Mrs J. Voyle Williams Church in Wales Representative 

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3) 
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2020

1. Mrs M. Jones Area 1 – Dinefwr 
2. Mrs G. Cornock-Evans Area 2 – Carmarthen 
3. Mr J. Davies Area 3 - Llanelli



AGENDA  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS. 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED). 

5. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO 
INCREASE THE CAPACITY OF GORSLAS COMMUNITY 
PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM 110 TO 210. 

5 - 74

6. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO 
PROVIDE NURSERY PROVISION AT YSGOL PARC Y TYWYN BY 
INCREASING ITS AGE RANGE FROM 4-11 TO 3-11. 

75 - 138

7. TASK AND FINISH REVIEW 2015/16 - ACTION PLAN 
MONITORING - MAY 2018. 

139 - 150

8. TIC PROGRAMME FOR SCHOOLS UPDATE. 151 - 154



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14th MAY 2018

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME 

PROPOSAL TO INCREASE THE CAPACITY OF GORSLAS 
COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM 110 TO 210

To consider and comment on the following issues:

1. Being satisfied that there are no other related proposals; that the statutory 
proposal has been consulted upon and published in accordance with the School 
Organisation Code and contains all the relevant information and, having 
considered the consultation document and consultation report, and that no 
objections were received in response to the Statutory Notice, the ECS Scrutiny 
Committee recommend to the Executive Board the implementation of the 
proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice.

Reasons: 

 To comply with statutory procedures and guidance in relation to school re-
organisation.

 To formulate views for submission to Executive Board / County Council for 
consideration.

To be referred to the Executive Board/County Council for decision:    YES     

Executive Board – 23rd May 2018;             County Council – 13th June 2018

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Glynog Davies (Education & 
Children) 

Directorate:
Education & Children 
 
Name of Head of Service:
Gareth Morgans

Report Author: 
Simon Davies

Designations:

Director of Education & 
Children’s Services

Modernisation Services 
Manager

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 246522
EDGMorgans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

01267 246471
SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:EDGMorgans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDUCATION & CHILDRE
[...]
ed above.

Page 6



It is proposed that the capacity of the new school will be 210, which will allow the school 
to accommodate current and future demand for Welsh medium education places. The 
new school building will also provide space to accommodate a 30 place external nursery 
and facilities suitable for teaching and learning in the 21st Century. The scheme is 
currently in development and it is proposed that the new school building will be ready for 
occupation by 1st September 2019.

As it is proposed to increase the capacity of the school by more than 25% of its current 
capacity (110), a statutory process must be followed in accordance with the School 
Organisation Code 2013 to formalise this arrangement.

Statutory Proposal

Due to the increase in demand for Welsh medium education places, the Local Authority 
propose to increase the capacity of Gorslas Primary School from 110 to 210 from 1st 
September 2019 when occupation at the new school building is proposed.

The Process

In accordance with Executive Board’s instructions, a formal consultation exercise was 
undertaken from 6th November 2017 to 17th December 2017.  The results of the 
consultation exercise are contained in the attached Consultation Report and were 
presented to the ECS Scrutiny Committee and then to the Executive Board for 
consideration and determination on whether or not to publish a Statutory Notice. 

On the 26th February 2018, approval was granted by the Executive Board for the 
publication of the Statutory Notice. The Statutory Notice (attached) was published on 
5th March 2018. The notice provided objectors with 28 days in which to forward their 
objections in writing to the Council which ended on the 1st April 2018.  No objections 
were received in response to the notice therefore there is no Objection Report.

The full suite of documents (attached) which consists of: Consultation Document, 
Consultation Report and the Statutory Notice will be presented to the Executive Board 
and ultimately will be presented to the County Council for their determination. 

This provides the ECS Scrutiny Committee and Executive Board the opportunity to 
offer comment and a recommendation to the County Council whether or not to 
implement the proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice.

Should the County Council agree to implement the proposal, the capacity of Gorslas 
Primary School will be increased from 110 to 210 from 1st September 2019 when 
occupation at the new school building is proposed.

Page 7



Recommendation

Being satisfied that there are no other related proposals; that the statutory proposal has 
been consulted upon and published in accordance with the School Organisation Code 
and contains all the relevant information and, having considered the consultation 
document and consultation report, and that no objections were received in response to 
the Statutory Notice, that the ECS Scrutiny Committee recommend to the Executive 
Board the implementation of the proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice.

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED?

YES:    Consultation Document
             Consultation Report
             Statutory Notice

IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.

Signed:   G. Morgans

S. Davies

Director of Education & Children’s Services

Modernisation Services Manager

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets 

YES YES YES NONE YES YES YES

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

Developments are consistent with the Authority’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 
2014-2017, Corporate Strategy and the Modernising Education Strategic Outline 
Programme.

2. Legal

Appropriate consultation will need to be initiated in accordance with the relevant 
statutory proce
[...]
uncil accepts that some neighbouring schools may be indirectly affected 

as a result of this proposal, it is very difficult to estimate the result and impact that 

this may have. Nevertheless, Carmarthenshire County Council will monitor the effect 

Page 68



 
 

13 
 

of the proposal on neighbouring schools and will consider whether appropriate action 

is required as and when necessary.   

 

The proposal has not considered robustly enough the effect on provision in 

other schools in the catchment area.   

As mentioned previously, whilst Carmarthenshire County Council accepts that the 

proposal to increase the capacity of Gorslas Primary School may have an indirect 

effect on neighbouring catchment schools, the proposal does not nor is it 

Carmarthenshire County Council’s intention to directly affect provision in other 

schools as part of this reorganisation. However, Carmarthenshire County Council will 

monitor the effects of the proposal on neighbouring schools and should the proposal 

have any detrimental effects on provision, then appropriate action will be considered. 

 

Effect on quality of outcomes, provision, and leadership and management 

The consultation does not include the proposal’s effect on the quality of 

outcomes, provision, and leadership and management clearly enough, other 

than to identify that the proposal would ‘provide all pupils currently educated 

at Gorslas School with access to an enhanced school environment.  This will 

facilitate further improvement upon the existing good standards, provision and 

leadership’. 

It is expected that the proposal to increase the capacity of Gorslas Primary School 

through the provision of a new school building will positively affect the outcomes, 

provision, and leadership and management at the school. 

The provision of a greater capacity will firstly enable all pupils and staff to be situated 

in one building, rather than having to move and operate between the main school 

bu
[...]
armarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 May 2018

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME 

Proposal to provide nursery provision at Ysgol Parc y Tywyn 
by increasing its age range from 4-11 to 3-11

The Proposal

1) To standardise the local authority part time nursery provision in the areas of 
Burry Port and Pembrey:

Ysgol Parc y Tywyn is a Welsh Medium school with an age range of 4-11.

Outlined in blue below is the catchment area for Ysgol Parc y Tywyn.
 
The school shares the same catchment as the combined Burry Port Community School 
and Ysgol Pembrey catchment.

WM – Welsh Medium         EM – English Medium 

Pembrey (EM)
Catchment  

Burry Port (EM)
Catchment

Ysgol Parc y Tywyn (WM)
Catchment

Page 76



Burry Port Community School and Ysgol Pembrey are categorised as English Medium 
language schools. The age range at the schools is 3-11. Nursery provision is being 
provided at both schools. 

This proposal seeks to standardise the nursery education for the area by ensuring that 
the same level of provision is provided at both the Welsh and English medium schools in 
the areas of Burry Port and Pembrey. 

1) To standardise the local authority part time Welsh Medium nursery provision 
in the area:

  3-11 Welsh Medium primary schools with a nursery 

  4-11 Welsh Medium primary school without a nursery

As can be seen above, Ysgol Parc y Tywyn is surrounded by Welsh Medium schools 
that provide local authority nursery provision. 

This proposal seeks to standardise the nursery provision in Welsh Medium schools by 
ensuring that the same level of provision is provided at all Welsh medium schools in 
the area, including Burry Port and Pembrey. 

Ffwrnes (WM)

Dewi Sant 
(WM)

Brynsierfel 
(WM)

Gwenllian 
(WM)

Trimsaran (WM)

Parc y Tywyn (WM)

Page 77



The Process 

In accordance with Executive Board’s instructions, a formal consultation exercise was 
undertaken from 6th November 2017 to 17th December 2017.  The results of the 
consultation exercise are contained in the attached Consultation Report and were 
presented to the ECS Scrutiny Committee and then to the Executive Board for 
consideration and determination on whether or not to publish a Statutory Notice. 

On the 26th February 2018, approval was granted by the Executive Board for the 
publication of the Statutory Notice. The Statutory Notice (attached) was published on 
5th March 2018. The notice provided objectors with 28 days in which to forward their 
objections in writing to the Council which ended on the 1st April 2018. No objections 
were received in response to the notice therefore there is no objection report.

The full suite of documents (attached) which consists of: Consultation Document, 
Consultation Report and the Statutory Notice will be presented to the ECS Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive Board and ultimately will be presented to the County Council 
for their determination. 

This provides the ECS Scrutiny Committee and Executive Board the opportunity to 
offer comment and a recommendation to the County Council whether or not to 
implement the proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice.

Should the County Council agree to implement the proposal, Ysgol Parc y Tywyn will be 
able to provide nursery provision in the school’s new building from 1 September 2018.

The new building is to be occupied by 9 July 2018, when the existing primary aged 
pupils will transfer over from the old building. 

Recommendation

Being satisfied that there are no other related proposals; that the statutory proposal has 
been consulted upon and published in accordance with the School Organisation Code 
and contains all the relevant information and, having considered the consultation 
document and consultation report, and that no objections were received in response to 
the Statutory Notice, that the ECS Scrutiny Committee recommend to the Executive 
Board the implementation of the proposal
[...]
rhaid cyflwyno cais 
newydd. 

4.  Mae gan ddisgyblion meithrin yr hawl i gael addysg ran-amser o 
ddechrau'r tymor yn dilyn eu pen-blwydd yn dair oed. Y diffiniad o 
ran-amser yw 5 sesiwn yr wythnos yn y bore neu'r prynhawn. Bydd 
gan ddisgyblion meithrin yr hawl i fynychu'r ysgol yn llawn-amser ar 
ddechrau'r tymor cyn eu pen-blwydd yn 4 oed.

5.  Mae Ysgol Parc y Tywyn ar hyn o bryd wedi'i lleoli yn Heol Elfed, 
Porth Tywyn, Llanelli, SA16 0AL, gyda chapasiti ar gyfer 283 o 
ddisgyblion cynradd a'r nifer derbyn yw 40.  Mae adeilad ysgol 
newydd yn cael ei adeiladu ar hyn o bryd, a bydd wedi'i gwblhau 
mewn pryd ar gyfer rhoi'r cynnig hwn ar waith. Bydd yr ysgol 
newydd wedi'i leoli yn 'Hen iard Burrow’, Porth Tywyn, Llanelli, 
SA16 0NL.

6.  Bydd y newid arfaethedig yn digwydd ar 1 Medi 2018.

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14th MAY 2018

TASK AND FINISH REVIEW 2015/16 ACTION 
PLAN MONITORING

MAY 2018
To consider and comment on the following issues:
To note the contents of the report and key actions stemming from the findings of the Elected 
Members’ 2015/16 Task and Finish Group – Narrowing the attainment gap: learners eligible 
for free school meals.

Reasons: 
The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Committee have requested a report pertaining to 
the developments stemming from the above Task and Finish Group. In addition, further 
developments in this area of provision are suggested for Members’ consideration.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Glynog Davies  (Education & Children) 

Directorate:
Education & Children 
 
Name of Head of Service:
J. Aeron Rees

Report Author: 
Aeron Rees 

Designations:

Head of Curriculum and 
Wellbeing

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 246 532
JARees@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 139

Agenda Item 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14th MAY 2018
TASK AND FINISH REVIEW 2015/16 ACTION 

PLAN MONITORING
At its meeting on 24th September, 2015, the Education and Children Scrutiny Committee 
resolved to earmark improving the performance of those learners eligible for free school 
meals as one of its priorities for 2015/16.
The Committee agreed to progress this matter by establishing a task and finish group to 
research and review the attainment gap for e-FSM learners.

This report provides brief  background regarding:
 the scope and objectives of the Group’s work;
 it’s methodology;
 the Group’s recommendations;
 actions taken following the publication of the report allied to the recommendations;
 possible future actions for further developing themes identified in the report.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED YES 

Page 140



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.

Signed:   J. Aeron Rees Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets 

YES NONE YES NONE YES YES NONE

POLICY, CRIME & DISORDER AND EQUALITIES

‘Education in Wales: Our National Mission’, launched in October 2017, sets out how the 
school system in Wales will move forward over the period until 2021 to secure the effective 
implementation of the new curriculum for Wales. There are four enabling objectives. 
Objective three is of particular relevance, namely ‘Strong and inclusive schools committed to 
excellence, equity and wellbeing’ which underlines Welsh Government’s determination that 
the education system takes account of, and responds to, the unique challenges that present 
themselves to individuals (including those who’ve experienced a number of Adverse 
Childhood Experiences – ACEs).This section of the plan builds on ‘Rewriting the future: 
Raising ambition and attain
[...]
 REPORT
Narrowing the Attainment Gap:
Learners eligible for free school meals

\\ntcarmcc\cfp\Education & Skills\Learner 
Programmes\ECSScrutinyT&F\Task  Finish Final 
Report FV inc EB rec.docx

Next Steps for Equity and Inclusion in 
Carmarthenshire’s Learning Communities

\\ntcarmcc\cfp\Education & Skills\Learner 
Programmes\ECSScrutinyT&F\Equity 
proposalsynopsis.pptx

Letter to Cabinet Secretary (August 2017) \\ntcarmcc\cfp\Education & Skills\Learner 
Programmes\ECSScrutinyT&F

Page 142

file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Education%20&%20Skills/Learner%20Programmes/ECSScrutinyT&F/Task%20%20Finish%20Final%20Report%20FV%20inc%20EB%20rec.docx
file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Education%20&%20Skills/Learner%20Programmes/ECSScrutinyT&F/Task%20%20Finish%20Final%20Report%20FV%20inc%20EB%20rec.docx
file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Education%20&%20Skills/Learner%20Programmes/ECSScrutinyT&F/Task%20%20Finish%20Final%20Report%20FV%20inc%20EB%20rec.docx
file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Education%20&%20Skills/Learner%20Programmes/ECSScrutinyT&F/Equity%20proposalsynopsis.pptx
file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Education%20&%20Skills/Learner%20Programmes/ECSScrutinyT&F/Equity%20proposalsynopsis.pptx
file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Education%20&%20Skills/Learner%20Programmes/ECSScrutinyT&F/Equity%20proposalsynopsis.pptx
file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Education%20&%20Skills/Learner%20Programmes/ECSScrutinyT&F
file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Education%20&%20Skills/Learner%20Programmes/ECSScrutinyT&F


TASK AND FINISH REVIEW 2015/16 ACTION PLAN 
MONITORING: Narrowing the attainment gap: learners eligible 

for free school meals.
1. Introduction and Background

1.1. At its meeting on 24th September, 2015, the Education and Children Scrutiny 
Committee resolved to earmark improving the performance of those learners eligible 
for free school meals as one of its priorities for 2015/16.
The Committee agreed to progress this matter by establishing a task and finish group 
to research and review the attainment gap for e-FSM learners.

1.2. The group was chaired by Cllr. Eirwyn Williams. In t
[...]
ter during The Cabinet Secretary’s 
address during the launch of ‘Education Wales – Our National Mission’ in the Autumn of 2017.

7. Conclusions

The Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish group provided a strong basis for our current actions and 
thinking in this area of service delivery. Closing achievement gaps remains a strong focus for the 
Department, working closely in conjunction with our schools. New Local Authority Estyn inspection 
arrangements warrant close attention to the progress of all groups of learners, including the 
marginalised and vulnerable. This is a further incentive to pursue our stated aim of ensuring the 
wellbeing, equity and high achievements of all our young people, irrespective of upbringing or 
current or past circumstance. Strategic and operational developments will therefore be on-going, 
thus providing legacy to the Task and Finish Group’s valuable work.

Page 150



EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14th MAY 2018 

‘TIC Programme for Schools Update’

To consider and comment on the following issues:
 To note the contents of the ‘TIC Programme Update’ presentation by officers.

Reasons: 
 To enable and support members of the Scrutiny Panel to undertake their key role in 

monitoring progress in developments for supporting schools with innovations and 
strategies to enhance efficiency. Assist in determining future priorities as a result of 
the issues raised from discussion.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Glynog Davies 

Directorate:
Education & Children 
 
Name of Head of Service:
Andi Morgan

Report Author: 
Allan Carter

Designations:

Head of Education Services

Senior Manager TIC Schools

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

Telephone: 01267 246645 
Email: 
andimorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14th MAY 2018 

‘TIC Programme for Schools Update’
 

The TIC Schools’ Programme was established in 2017 and has been operating on a 
full-time basis since September 2018. The programme aims to apply the TIC principles 
of collaborative working and driving out unnecessary waste and comprises a number of 
different work streams all aiming to support the schools’ sector to make financial 
efficiencies and meet the severe challenges being faced in their budgets. The 
programme reports directly to the TIC Programme Board as one element of the wider 
TIC agenda across a wide range of service areas in the council.

A number of work streams have been developed and relate to service delivery to 
schools by a range of council services via SLAs and to a range of procurement issues 
where collaborative or corporate arrangements might yield savings to schools who take 
them up. 

The presentation to Panel will provide a summary of the progress to date with an 
indication of the potential and actual savings that could be/have been made. We hope 
that Panel members will benefit from the presentation in support of their scrutiny 
activities and ongoing interaction with schools during forthcoming School Visits.

Detailed Report Attached? No - presentation to be given at the meeting.

Page 152



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.

Signed:   Andi Morgan Head of Education Services

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets 

NONE YES YES  NONE YES  NONE NONE

Legal

Any aspects of revised legal guidance and protocol will be undertaken as appropriate (SLA content etc.)

Finance

Enhanced service provision via realisation of potential budget efficiencies is central to this work.

Risk Assessment Issues

Any areas of risk will be identified and managed appropriately.

CONSULTATIONS
I 
[...]
 REVIEW 2015/16 - ACTION PLAN MONITORING - MAY 2018.
	Report

	8 TIC PROGRAMME FOR SCHOOLS UPDATE.



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 14TH MAY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor D. Price [Chair]

Councillors: 
L.R. Bowen, K.V. Broom, I.W. Davies, J.P. Jenkins, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, G.R. Jones, 
M.J.A. Lewis, E.M.J.G. Schiavone, B. Thomas, E.G. Thomas and D.T. Williams

Mrs V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative
Mrs M. Jones – Parent Governor [Dinefwr Area]
Mr J. Davies – Parent Governor [Llanelli Area]

Also in attendance:
Councillor G. Davies, Executive Board Member for Education & Children

The following Officers were in attendance:
Mr A. Morgan - Head of Education Services
Mr A. Rees - Head of Curriculum & Wellbeing
Mr S. Davies - Modernisation Services Manager
Mr J. Owen - TIC Programme Manager
Mr A. Carter - Senior Manager TIC Schools
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, 3, Spilman Street, Carmarthen : 2.00 p.m. - 3.20 p.m.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S. Najmi, Mrs G. Cornock-
Evans (Parent Governor Member) and Mrs J. Voyle Williams (Church in Wales 
Reprsentative).

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest

B.W. Jones 6 – MEP Proposal to Provide 
Nursery Provision at Ysgol Parc 
y Tywyn by Increasing its Age 
Range from 4-11 to 3-11

Her son teaches at 
Ysgol Parc y Tywyn.

D. Price 5 – MEP Proposal to Increase 
the Capacity of Gorslas 
Community Primary School from 
110 to 210

He is the Local Member 
for Gorslas and is also 
a member of Gorslas 
Community Council 
who are discussing the 
sale of the land with the 
County Council.



3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

5. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO INCREASE THE 
CAPACITY OF GORSLAS COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM 110 TO 
210

[NOTE: Councillor D. Price had earlier declared an interest in this item.]

The Committee was reminded that a formal consultation exercise was undertaken 
from 6th November, 2017 to 17th December, 2017 on the proposal to increase the 
capacity of Gorslas Community Primary School from 110 to 210.  The results of 
the consultation exercise were presented to the Committee for consideration 25th 
January.

On 26th February, 2018 approval was granted by the Executive Board for the 
publication of a Statutory Notice.  The Notice was published on 5th March, 2018 
and provided objectors with 28 days in which to forward their objections in writing 
to the Council.  Following the end of this period on 1st April, 2018, no objections 
were received.

The Committee was being asked to consider whether or not the proposal, as laid 
out in the Statutory Notice, should be implemented.

It was noted that should the County Council agree to implement the proposal, the 
capacity of Gorslas Primary School will increase from 110 to 210 from 1st 
September, 2019 when occupation of the new school building is proposed.

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-
 Reference was made to Estyn’s query regarding the impact the proposal 

will have on neighbouring schools and officers were asked how confident 
they are that the other schools in the area will not be impacted negatively 
by the proposal.  The Modernisation Services Manager explained that there 
are a large number of children living in Gorslas who currently attend other 
schools.  He added that there are also a lot of housing developments being 
built in Gorslas at the moment;

 In response to a question regarding how confident officers are that the 
modelling is robust, the Modernisation Services Manager stated that 
officers are very confident in the robustness of the figures.  The level of 
demand is very, very acute in the village, with two mobile classrooms 
installed over recent years, and that demand will be met;

 Asked if there is scope to expand the school if it is a success and the figure 
of 210 is reached sooner than expected, the Modernisation Services 
Manager stated that, in his opinion, there is probably not much scope to 
invest further on that site.  Moving forward, a 210 pupil school will be 
created in Gorslas and a review will be undertaken into the surrounding 
schools.  If it is then deemed that further investment is required in that area 
then consideration will be given to all the schools in that area;



 Reference was made to the statement in the report that the Council will 
monitor the effects of the proposal on neighbouring schools and should the 
proposal have any detrimental effects on provision, then appropriate action 
will be considered and officers were asked to expand on this.  The 
Modernisation Services Manager explained that this would involve a review 
of other schools in the area and the option to round down the admission 
number for the new school if so required;

 Asked whether officers have looked at the impact of car parking and drop 
off zones, the Committee was advised that this was done as part of the 
consultation process.  Less parking and more drop off zones were originally 
proposed, however, following the consultation process, additional parking 
has been added to address the concerns raised.

RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that the proposal to 
increase the capacity of Gorslas Community Primary School from 110 to 
210, as laid out in the Statutory Notice, be implemented.

6. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO PROVIDE 
NURSERY PROVISION AT YSGOL PARC Y TYWYN BY INCREASING ITS AGE 
RANGE FROM 4-11 to 3-11

[NOTE:  Councillor B. Jones had earlier declared an interest in this item.]

The Committee was reminded that a formal consultation exercise was undertaken 
from 6th November, 2017 to 17th December, 2017 on the proposal to provide 
nursery provision at Ysgol Parc y Tywyn by increasing its age range from 4-11 to 
3-11.  The results of the consultation exercise were presented to the Committee 
for consideration 25th January.

On 26th February, 2018 approval was granted by the Executive Board for the 
publication of a Statutory Notice.  The Notice was published on 5th March, 2018 
and provided objectors with 28 days in which to forward their objections in writing 
to the Council.  Following the end of this period on 1st April, 2018, no objections 
were received.

The Committee was being asked to consider whether or not the proposal, as laid 
out in the Statutory Notice, should be implemented.

It was noted that, should the County Council agree to implement the proposal, 
Ysgol Parc y Tywyn will be able to provide nursery provision in the school’s new 
building from 1st September, 2018.  

The following questions were raised on the report:-

 Concern was expressed regarding the application process for 3-11 and 4-
11 education in that responses are received for the former but not the latter.  
The Chair explained that this issue would form part of the review being 
undertaken by the Task and Finish Group into Early Years Education & 
Play in Carmarthenshire;

 Asked if it is the Authority’s intention to make all schools 3-11, the Chair 
explained that no strategic decision has been made in this regard.  He 
added that this issue would also form part of the Task and Finish Group 
review.



RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that the proposal to 
provide nursery provision at Ysgol Parc y Tywyn by increasing its age range 
from 4-11 to 3-11, as laid out in the Statutory Notice, be implemented.

7. TASK AND FINISH REVIEW 2015/16 - ACTION PLAN MONITORING - MAY 
2018

At its meeting held on 24th September, 2015 the Education & Children Scrutiny 
Committee resolved to earmark improving the performance of those learners 
eligible for free school meals as one of its priorities for 2015/16.  In order to 
progress this matter, the Committee agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group 
to research and review the attainment gap for e-FSM learners.

The Committee considered a report detailing progress in relation to key actions 
stemming from the findings of the Task and Finish group.  The report also detailed 
further developments within this area of provision.

The Task and Finish Group provided a strong basis for the department’s current 
actions and thinking in this area of service delivery.  Closing achievement gaps 
remains a strong focus for the department, working closely in conjunction with 
schools.  New Local Authority Estyn inspection arrangements warrant close 
attention to the progress of all groups of learners, including the marginalised and 
vulnerable.  This is further incentive to pursue our stated aim of ensuring the 
wellbeing, equity and high achievements of all our young people, irrespective of 
upbringing or current or past circumstance.  Strategic and operational 
development will therefore be ongoing, thus providing legacy to the Task and 
Finish Group’s valuable work.

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

 Officers were asked if they have any information regarding the effect 
Universal Credit will have on free school meals as currently lots of low 
income families are not eligible.  Whilst officers did not yet have a definitive 
answer, the Committee was advised that schools are proactive in 
encouraging parents to take up free school meals.  There are also 
difficulties as some families are too proud to claim, however, the 
introduction of new biometric systems is helping in this regard;

 Reference was made to the fact that Torfaen County Borough Council saw 
an increase in the take up of free school meals when Universal Credit was 
introduced and officers were asked whether this good practice would be 
shared.  The Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing informed the Committee 
that we are closing the gap between fsm and non-fsm learners and that 
sharing good practice will get prominence in this regard;

 Whilst hoping that the Authority’s Erasmus bid is successful, officers were 
asked if there is a Plan B in place.  The Committee was advised that 
officers are working on several alternatives;

 Reference was made to the importance of the Pupil Deprivation Grant and 
concern was expressed that figures for next year have still not been 
received, so the budget cannot be finalised.

RESOLVED that the report be received.



8. TIC PROGRAMME FOR SCHOOLS UPDATE

Further to Minute 6 of the meeting of the Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee 
held on 27th November, 2018, the Committee received an update on the TIC 
(Transform, Innovate, Change) Programme for Schools.

The Committee was advised that a number of work streams have been developed 
which relate to service delivery to schools by a range of council services via SLAs 
and to a range of procurement issues where collaborative or corporate 
arrangements might yield savings to schools who take them up.

The Committee received a presentation summarising the progress to date with an 
indication of the potential and actual savings that could be/have been made.  

RESOLVED 

8.1 that the report and presentation be received;

8.2 that the Committee receive a further update report in six months’ 
time.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


